
ZONING: C-G-2 (General Commercial), HP (Hillside Protection Overlay)

EXISTING LAND USE: Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land, Commercial

PROPOSED USE: Automatic Carwash

HISTORY OF ZONING: None noted.

North: Public parks - OS (Open Space), HP (Hillside Protection Overlay)

South: Office - C-G-2 (General Commercial)

East: Transportation/communications/utilities, office - C-G-2 (General 
Commercial), RN-2 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood)

West: Transportation/communications/utilities - INST (Institutional), HP 
(Hillside Protection Overlay)

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: This property is located on Chapman Highway adjacent to the intersection 
with Woodlawn Pike and the entrance to Fort Dickerson Park. The area is 
characterized by a mix of uses, including commercial, office, multifamily 
residential, single family residential, and a public park.

SURROUNDING LAND
USE AND ZONING:

APPLICANT: STUART ANDERSON, AIA (ARCHITECT)

TAX ID NUMBER: 109 I A 006, 00701, 00702, 00703

LOCATION: West side of Chapman Hwy, north of Wrinkle Ave

SECTOR PLAN: South City

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Chapman Highway, 4-lane major arterial with a pavement 
width of 70 ft within a 100-ft right-of-way.
Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: City Council District 1

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 2.08 acres

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.

FILE #: 11-D-24-SU

POSTPONEMENT(S): 11/14/2024

Approve the special use for a car wash in the C-G-2 (General Commercial) district, subject to 7 

conditions.

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: N/A (Within City Limits)

AGENDA DATE: 12/12/2024

AGENDA ITEM #: 11

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: Goose Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 0 CHAPMAN HWY  (3303 CHAPMAN HWY)

View map on KGIS

SPECIAL USE REPORT

FIRE DISTRICT: Knoxville Fire Department

Wayland-Goodman Properties LP
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2) Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Engineering Department.
3) Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Plans Review and Inspections Department.
4) Installing at least two additional native trees along Chapman Highway frontage to provide shade and visual 
relief, as recommended by the Chapman Highway Corridor Study.
5) Installing landscaping such as grass and shrubs at the center of the roundabout. Traversable materials may 
be considered to accommodate the required turning radius of emergency vehicles and service trucks.
6) During the permitting stage, submitting a revised landscape plan for review and approval by Planning staff.
7) Entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Knoxville Engineering Department for 
maintaining off-site street trees and shrubs along Fort Dickerson Way. The cost of these improvements is the 
responsibility of the property owner.

COMMENTS:

This request is for a car wash facility on the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Chapman Highway and 
Fort Dickerson Road. The proposed car wash offers one-time services as well as monthly membership 
subscription plans. The expected operation hours are 8:00 am - 8:00 pm during the summer and 8:00 am - 
7:00 pm during winter and fall. The facility includes a single semi-automatic wash tunnel within a 4,946-sq ft 
structure that is placed lengthwise along Chapman Highway.

MASTER PLAN: The property includes four parcels under common ownership. Instead of combining all four 
parcels, the applicant is pursuing a ‘master plan’ to merge the southern three parcels (lot ‘B’ in Exhibit B) and 
keep the northern parcel separate (lot ‘A’ in Exhibit B). The master plan has been approved by the City of 
Knoxville Engineering Department and would allow the development to place the car wash building away from 
the intersection. The proposed structure falls within lot ‘B’, meeting the corner side build-to-zone requirement of 
10 ft in the C-G-2 district. A coffee/sandwich shop is contemplated for lot ‘A’ which would require alteration of 
the proposed driveway layout for the car wash; however, the feasibility of any potential future use is not subject 
to this special use application.

STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING A SPECIAL USE (ARTICLE 16.2.F.2)

1) THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN 
AND THE ONE-YEAR PLAN. 
A. The MU-SD SC-4 (Mixed Use Special District, Chapman Highway District - Downtown to Martin Mill Pike) 
land use classification of the South City Sector Plan and the One Year Plan recommends higher intensity 
mixed use development that takes advantage of the proximity to downtown. For this Special Use application to 
be approved in the MU-SD SC-4 classification, the Planning Commission must find that the proposed use is 
“consistent with, and not in conflict with” the adopted plans and policies.
B. These parcels previously accommodated two car dealerships; one of these commercial buildings was 
demolished in 2010 and the existing structure on the southern parcel was operational up to 2020. 
Redeveloping these parcels is consistent with the General Plan’s Development Policy 8.10 which encourages 
redevelopment of obsolete commercial strip space by providing incentives for “infill” rather than greenfield 
development.
C. The Planning Commission should also consider the General Plan’s Development Policy 9.3, which 
stipulates that the context of new development, including scale and compatibility, should not impact existing 
neighborhoods and communities.
D. The Chapman Highway Corridor Study (2006) recommends that new landscaping should be provided with 
each development, including street trees and landscaped front street yards to provide shade and visual relief 
(p.40). The development provides the required foundation landscaping along Chapman Highway and proposes 
additional shrubs on the northeast corner of the property. Staff recommends two additional trees along 
Chapman Highway in condition 4 which is consistent with the study’s recommendations.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THIS ZONING CODE. 
A. The C-G-2 district is intended to provide for a heterogeneous mix of retail, personal service, office, and 
residential uses within and along Knoxville's commercial nodes and corridors. It also intends to promote mixed-
use development in a pedestrian-oriented environment that recalls the City's traditional business districts, and 
offers flexibility in the creation of integrated commercial, office and residential spaces.
B. While the proposed use is auto-centric, the development includes sidewalk access from Chapman Highway, 
as required by the commercial site design standards (Article 5.4). The site plan and building elevations as 
provided conform to other requirements of Article 5.4 as well as the dimensional standards of Article 5.3.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS 
PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.
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A. A carwash would be consistent with the character of this segment of the Chapman Highway corridor which
includes several auto-oriented businesses. There is a gas station, an auto repair shop, an auto parts shop, and
several used car dealerships within 800 ft of the subject property.
B. The proposed one-story structure would be compatible in size and scale with the adjacent commercial uses.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OR BY NOISE,
LIGHTS, FUMES, ODORS, VIBRATION, TRAFFIC, CONGESTION, OR OTHER IMPACTS DETRACT FROM
THE IMMEDIATE ENVIRONMENT.
A. The proposed use should have little impact on the adjacent properties as this area already contains a
myriad of commercial uses.
B. The proposed landscaping along Fort Dickerson Road intends to provide a visual buffer along the entrance
to Fort Dickerson Park. Any impacts on the two existing trees along the street will be mitigated per Chapter 14
(Forestry) of the City of Knoxville Code of Ordinances (Exhibit C).

5) THE USE IS NOT OF A NATURE OR SO LOCATED AS TO DRAW SUBSTANTIAL ADDITIONAL
TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL STREETS.
A. The development will not draw traffic through residential areas as Fort Dickerson Road currently has no
residential uses. Access to Chapman Highway, a major arterial street, is approved by the Tennessee
Department of Transportation.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A
POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT
FOR THE PROPOSED USE.
A. There are no known uses immediately surrounding the subject property that would pose a potential hazard
or undesirable environment for the proposed use.

345 (average daily vehicle trips)

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of 
"Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers.  Average Daily Vehicle Trips 
represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour 
day (Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed 
development.  The manual has insufficient data for car washes and the estimate is based on a comparable 
use, oil change shops.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the 
Knoxville City Council.  The date of the Knoxville City Council hearing will depend on when the appeal 
application is filed.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:
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WITHDRAW:

*The refund check will be mailed to the original payee.

AUTHORIZATION

STAFF ONLY

POSTPONE:

Request to
Postpone   Table   Withdraw

TABLE: 

SELECT ONE:
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Stuart Anderson, AIA 29 October 2024

11-D-24-SU

December 12, 2024

Stuart H Anderson

865-602-7771 sanderson@georgeewart.com

11/14/2024

Shelley Gray 10/30/2024
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Automatic Carwash in C-G-2 (General Commercial), HP (Hillside
Protection Overlay)

SPECIAL USE
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DEVELOPMENT REQUEST APPLICATION Staff - Slope Analysis

Case: 11-D-24-SU

CATEGORY SQFT ACRES

RECOMMENDED 

DISTURBANCE 

BUDGET                  

(Percent)

DISTURBANCE AREA 

(Sqft)

DISTURBANCE 

AREA

(Acres)

Total Area of Site 90,500.3 2.1

Non-Hillside 79,015.4 1.8 N/A

0-15% Slope 3,913.1 0.1 100% 3,913.1 0.1

15-25% Slope 2,557.3 0.1 50% 1,278.7 0.0

25-40% Slope 3,221.0 0.1 20% 644.2 0.0

Greater than 40% Slope 1,793.6 0.0 10% 179.4 0.0

Ridgetops

Hillside Protection (HP) Area 11,484.9 0.3

Recommended 

disturbance budget 

within HP Area

6,015.3 0.1

Percent of HP Area 52.4%

Slope Analysis



 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

EXHIBIT B - MASTER PLAN

Lot 'B'
Lot 'A'
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1 UA*

1 NS*

Proposed Car Wash
Zoning: C-G-2

Zoning: C-G-2
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13 IC

7 CA

8 IC
7 IG

6 IC
5 IG

6 IC
7 IG

8 IC

℄

℄
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3 LT*

10 VO

10 IV
1 QC*

10 VO

12 CEA

1 QB*

6 QB*

1 NS*
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25' Vision triangle

375 SOD

30 EP
20 ES
10 PS

9 IVH

39 ICC

44 CLA

6'-0" off back of curb, typ.

Approx. location
of ex. light post

30'-0", typ.

465 RR

Planting bed edge, typ.

Pro
p

e
rty Line

Property Line

Property Line

Abandoned Lot Line

25' Vision triangle

4,410 TURF SEED

Fort Dickerson Rd. SW
(2) 4" DBH Maple trees removed
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Side Oats Grama Seed
(19,145 SF)

6 Ø mulch ring, typ.

KUB Electric Facility
Zoning: INST

12 IVH

2,255 SOD

1 QC*

Dashed=
seeding limits

Seed any leftover disturbed
soil with Side Oats Grama

and nurse crop
(see Sheet L201), typ.

3,650 TURF SEED

Seed any leftover disturbed
soil with Side Oats Grama

and nurse crop
(see Sheet L201), typ.

4" ø Schedule 40 HDPE sleeve, typ.

No mowing shall be allowed for
all areas receiving Side Oats
Grama seed, typ.

4 AS**

Conc. or
Painted
Circle

34 IV

10 RA
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Concrete island (see Civil plans)

Retaining wall (see Civil plans)
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North

0 20' 40' 60'
1 Landscape Plan

Scale: 1" = 20'-0" L100

Landscape
Plan

*Notes:
1. Trees to be counted towards the Tree Ordinance have been marked with an asterisk (*) on the plan.
2. Trees to be counted towards Tree Mitigation have been marked with double asterisks (**) on the plan.

1. Use: Car Wash
2. Zoning: C-G-2
3. Parcel Numbers: 109IA006,

109IA00703,109IA00702, 109IA00701
4. Block: 25330
5. Ward: 25
6. Combined Acreage of Parcels: 2.09 acres
7. Total Disturbed Area: 1.50 acres
8. Deed References: 20150309-0047902,

20010416-0069256, 20010416-0069256,
20010416-0069256

Landscape Architect Contact Information
Shippey Landscape Architecture
Philip Shippey, PLA
Phone: 229.326.1179
Email: philip@shippeyla.com

1. LF = Linear Feet
2. SF = Square Feet
3. o.c. = On Center
4. typ. = Typical
5. EQ. = Equal
6. Qty. = Quantity
7. Cal. = Caliper
8. Gal. = Gallon
9. Hgt. = Height
10. Min. = Minimum
11. Max. = Maximum
12. Cu. Yd. = Cubic Yard

Abbreviation Reference Property Information

City of Knoxville Landscape Requirements
Per Article 12, Appendix B - Zoning Code

1. Tree Protection Ordinance Requirements
(a) Calculation: 8 trees x 2.1 acres =  17 new trees required
(b) Number of trees provided: 17
(c) At least half of required trees shall reach 50' height at maturity 17/2 = 9 of the proposed trees are species

which typically exceed 50' high  at maturity.
(d) All proposed shade trees shall be equal to or greater than the 2" caliper minimum size required at

installation.

2. Species diversity
(a) Shade trees: max quantity of single species = 40% proposed  min. number of species for type = 5  6

species proposed
(b) Shrubs: max quantity of single species = 25% proposed  min. number of species for type = 8  11 species

proposed
(c) Perennials: max quantity of single species = 25% proposed  min. number of species for type = 8  8 species

proposed

3. Perimeter Parking Lot Landscape
(a) The parking lot does not abut a public R.O.W. and the proposed parking/vacuum area is less than 10 000

SF (proposed as 7 945 SF)  therefore  no perimeter parking lot landscape is required.

4. Interior Parking Lot Landscape
(a) Vehicular use area is 29 780 SF  therefore  interior landscape is required.
(b) Landscape provided:

(b)a) 60% of the landscape islands are covered in live plant material
(b)b) At least one shade tree is provided in each parking island
(b)c) Parking islands are provided every 15 parking spaces

5. Site Landscape
North Façade Landscaping Requirements

(a) Number of trees required: 1 shade tree/50 LF of façade = 1 tree required
(b) Trees provided = 35'-4" LF /50 LF = 1 tree
(c) Number of shrubs required: 1 shrub/3 LF = 12 shrubs required
(d) Shrubs provided = 35'-4" LF/3 = 12 shrubs provided

South Façade Landscaping Requirements
(a) Number of trees required: 1 shade tree/50 LF of façade = 1 tree required
(b) Trees provided = 35'-4" LF /50 LF = 1 tree
(c) Number of shrubs required: 1 shrub/3 LF = 12 shrubs required
(d) Shrubs provided = 35'-4" LF/3 = 12 shrubs provided

East Façade Landscaping Requirements
(a) Number of trees required: 1 shade tree/50 LF of façade = 3 trees required
(b) Trees provided = 140'-0" LF /50 LF = 3 trees
(c) Number of shrubs required: 1 shrub/3 LF = 47 shrubs required
(d) Shrubs provided = 140'-0" LF/3 = 47 shrubs provided

West Façade Landscaping Requirements
(a) Number of trees required: 1 shade tree/50 LF of façade = 3 trees required
(b) Trees provided = 150'-8" LF /50 LF = 3 trees
(c) Number of shrubs required: 1 shrub/3 LF = 47 shrubs required
(d) Shrubs provided = 150'-8" LF/3 = 51 shrubs provided

7. Tree Mitigation
(a) Replace removed  disrupted or injured trees with 2-inch caliper replacement trees. The total caliper

inches of replacement trees should equal or be greater than the DBH of the trees removed  disrupted  or
injured.

(b) Trees removed: Two (2) 4" DBH shade trees
(c) Calculation: 4" x 2 = 8" removed  four (4) 2" caliper shade trees provided = 8" total replaced

1. The Contractor shall coordinate all irrigation equipment selections
and the layout of the irrigation system with the Owner.

2. Sleeve locations are approximate and should be adjusted in the field
as necessary.

3. Min. 4" ø schedule 40 HDPE sleeves shall be required under paved
areas and walls to provide accessibility to all locations to receive
rrigation.

4. Contractor shall verify quantity of sleeves needed to achieve
irrigation system coverage as required.

5. The Contractor shall be responsible for locating and replacing any
improperly installed sleeving.

6. Stub up sleeve pipes uniformly at a minimum twelve (12) inches
above the ground surface. Cap with florescent orange paint for easy
identification.

7. The Contractor shall be responsible for knowing the location of each
sleeving pipe.

8. The Contractor shall provide 20-gallon watering bags for all shade
trees that are planted outside of the months of December  January
and February.

9. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to provide regular watering in
dry weather while under the 1 year plant warranty.

10. Total sleeves on the plan: 11

Irrigation Notes

Sheet Index
L100 Landscape Plan
L200 Landscape Details
L201 Landscape Notes & 

Plant Schedule

1

1

1

1

1

1
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L200

Landscape
Details

Shrub Planting
Scale: NTS

Seeding
Scale: NTS

Seed (see plan)

3" Min

Existing soil roto-tilled and then lightly compacted

Existing subgrade

Notes:
1. Hydroseed with fiber mulch, or provide light straw mulch,

or use erosion control blankets for seeded areas.
2. Contractor shall install straw wattles and erosion control

blankets as necessary to prevent seed from washing away
3. See Landscape Plan for areas to be seeded and the Plant

Schedule for seed totals (in lbs).
4. Top of grade shall be flush with adjacent landscape

and/or paved areas/curbs.

Planting Bed Edge
Scale: NTS

 Lawn

Cut a 'V' as shown on edges
of all plant beds. Min. depth 4"
Mulch
Planting soil mix

Perennial/Ornamental Grass Planting Detail
Scale: NTS

Mulch

Planting soil mix

Size of rootball plus
1
4 of the pot size Plan

Planting soil mix
from container

Edge of plant bed
and/or paved area

EQ.

Place crown above mulch, space
as listed in plant schedule or plan.

Slope Planting Detail
Scale: NTS

See plan or plant
schedule for spacing

Planting soil mix
Compacted bench under plant
3" high earth saucer

Mulch; soil not to be visible
once mulch is compacted

Roll burlap back from top 13 of root-ball
before backfilling. Remove rope from trunk.

Plant 1" above surrounding grade.

Tree shall be plumb after settlement.

Trunk flare of each tree shall be exposed. Set
tree so that no part of the trunk flare is
buried. Do not cover trunk flare with mulch.

Remove and discard burlap except under
the root-ball. Remove all synthetic soil wrap
materials (burlap, twine, wire baskets, etc.)
and discard
Mulch (no mulch to touch trunk of tree)

Excavate planting hole 3x (min.) wider than
root-ball. Backfill hole with planting soil mix.
Excavate topsoil as required to place
root-ball at proper level. Place root-ball on
undisturbed subgrade or compacted
planting soil.
Subgrade must percolate.

Evergreen Planting Detail
Scale: NTS2

Finished grade after tilling but
before settlement

Apply 3" layer of compost

Existing soil

Till compost and existing soil
to match rootball depth

Planting Soil Mix
Scale: NTS

Adjacent landscape
(see plan)

Notes:
1. The same tilling process is

used for modifying areas to
remain as topsoil.

2. Planting soil mix shall be
installed in planting beds only.

Trunk flare of each tree shall be exposed. Set
tree so that no part of the trunk flare is
buried. Do not cover trunk flare with mulch.

Remove and discard burlap (or container)
except under the root-ball. Remove all
synthetic soil wrap materials (burlap, twine,
wire baskets, etc.) and discard
Mulch (no mulch to touch trunk of tree)

Excavate planting hole 3x (min.) wider than
root-ball. Backfill hole with loosened existing soil.
Excavate topsoil as required to place
root-ball at proper level. Place root-ball on
undisturbed subgrade or compacted
existing backfill soil.
Undisturbed or compacted subgrade must
percolate.

Tree Planting & Staking
Scale: NTS

Tree shall be plumb after settlement. Contractor shall
stake tree. Straps for staking shall be tight enough to
secure tree to stakes, but loose enough to prevent
girdling of tree trunk/branches. Remove all stakes one
(1) year after installation

1 3

4 5 6

8 9

Pull mulch away from
base of shrub

See plans for
spacing

Mulch
Place root-ball on
compacted or
undisturbed subgrade.

See plans for
adjacent areas

Planting soil mix
Undisturbed or compacted
subgrade must percolate.

Till to Depth
of Root-ball

6" Min. or 12  dia. root-ball,
whichever is greater

Sod
Scale: NTS

Sod for lawn

3" Min.

Till soil, lightly compact, & add starter fertilizer

Existing subgrade

Notes:
1. Where grades exceed 4:1, use sod staples.
2. Top of sod shall be flush with adjacent landscape

and/or paved areas.

7

River Rock
Scale: 1"=1'-0"

*Notes:
1. All river rock shall be from the same local source and be washed
prior to being brought to project site.

Curb (12" max above river rock)

Filter fabric

Compacted subgrade

River Rock
— Source: Local
— Size: 3-5"
— Depth: 3"
— Color: Browns & Grays
— See plans for layout

Adjacent
landscape/pavement
(see plan)

River rock at 3" min. depth

10



Cleveland  TN 37312
229.326.1179 | ph lip@shippeyla.com
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All drawings and written material contained herein
constitute the original work of Shippey Landscape
Architecture and may not be reproduced  used
or shared without the consent of Sh ppey
Landscape Architecture. © 2024 Shippey
Landscape Architecture. All rights reserved.

H
a

rp
e

r C
a

r W
a

sh
 |

 C
ha

p
m

a
n 

H
w

y.
32

23
 C

h
a

p
m

a
n

 H
w

y.
 |

 K
n

o
xv

ill
e

, T
N

 3
79

20
Pl

a
n

n
in

g
 F

ile
 #

: 1
1-

D
-2

4-
SU

Revision Date

Sheet Name

Sheet Number

Drawn By Date

HSPILIHP YEPPI
ETSIGER DER

AGRICULTURE

COMMERCE

TE

LAN NNESSEE No 12
05

DSCAPE ARCHITE
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Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

Revision 1  City Comments 11-22-24

L201

Landscape
Notes & Plant

Schedule

Planting Notes
1. The Contractor shall verify existing conditions

in the field and report any discrepancies to
the Landscape Architect prior to starting
work.

2. No planting shall occur until soil test sample
results have been received and the soil has
been amended per the soil test results. See
this sheet for for soil testing instructions.

3. No planting shall occur until percolation
testing has been completed and soils have
be properly graded for positive drainage.
See this sheet for percolation testing
procedures.

4. All new plant material shall to conform to the
guidelines set for nursery stock published by
the American Association of Nurserymen,
Additionally, all new plant material for the
project shall be of the highest specimen
quality.

5. Do not assume that trunk flares will be
exposed at the nursery. Contractor to
expose trunk flares to check for girdling. Pull
mulch away from the base of all plants.

6. All new plants shall be balled and burlapped
or container grown unless otherwise noted
on the plant schedule.

7. The Contractor shall locate and  verify all
existing underground and aboveground
utility lines prior to soil preparation or
planting. Any discrepancies shall be
reported to the Landscape Architect. Call
Tennessee 811 to schedule a utility locate.

8. Till all beds with planting soil mix to a
minimum depth  that matches the depth of
the plant root-balls.

9. All plant beds and trees shall receive a
minimum of three inches (3") of
double-shredded, hardwood mulch. See
Seeding Notes on this sheet for mulching of
seeded areas.

10. All trees in lawn and restoration planting
areas shall have a minimum 6' diameter
mulch ring to surround the base of the trunk
unless noted otherwise on the plan.

11. Do not pile mulch against the trunk of any
tree. Leave a gap for the trunk flare. Avoid
mulch volcanoes.

12. Thoroughly water all plants during the first 24
hours after planting. Wet the soil to a depth
of 18-24".When water starts to run off, stop
watering, let the water soak in and repeat
until the proper depth is wet.

13. Any proposed substitutions of plant species
shall be made with plants of equivalent form,
height, branching, habit, leaf color, fruit and
environmental culture. All proposed
substitutions must be approved by the
Landscape Architect.

14. The Contractor's base bid shall include all
materials, labor, permits, equipment, tools,
insurance, etc. to perform the work as
described in the contract documents.

15. The Contractor shall complete work within
schedule established by the Owner or
Owner's representative.

16. The Contractor shall provide a one (1) year
warranty for all plant material starting after
the issuance of the certificate of
occupancy. See specifications for more
information regarding the plant warranty.

17. Plant material delivered to the site that does
not meet the requirements stated herein
may be rejected by the Owner, Owner's
Representative, or Landscape Architect.

18. Contractor to provide interim maintenance
(watering, pruning, fertilizing, trimming,
adequate drainage of ponding areas,
edging, weeding, mulching, and general
landscape clean-up) until end of warranty.

19. Application of pesticides must be approved
by the Landscape Architect or Owner prior
to use. All pesticide applications shall be
carried out by a licensed spray technician.

20. Planting plans are not layout plans. Plants
may need to be shifted in the field to
accommodate existing conditions.
Coordinate with the Landscape Architect
before making any changes to the planting
plan.

21. Mulch, compost, river rock, seed, and sod
quantities are approximate. The Contractor
shall verify the amounts needed before
purchasing and installing.

Turf Seed Blend Table
Botanical Name Common Name Percentage in Mix

Festuca arundinacea Tall Fescue 80%

Festuca rubra Creeping Red Fescue 10%

Poa pratensis Kentucky Bluegrass 10%

Seeding Notes

1. Field verify areas to receive seed and modify order quantity as necessary.
2. Site Preparation: Eradicate exotic invasive plant material by having a licensed spray technician

apply an approved herbicide. Good pre-seeding weed control may require repeated spraying at
least two weeks apart.

3. See Civil Engineer's plans for grading. Finer grading and shaping may be necessary to achieve a
smoother, more regular surface for receiving seed.

4. The Contractor shall ensure that all grades will permit safe and efficient use of equipment during
seedbed preparation, seeding, strawing, and maintenance of vegetation.

5. Loosely grade the topsoil in order to create a non-compacted growth medium prior to spreading
the seed.

6. Mulch seeded areas with either straw mulch or use erosion control blankets to all seeded areas
after sowing seed. Hydroseed fiber mulch is also an acceptable application method.

7. For areas with slope greater than 3:1, final tracking should be perpendicular to the slope to help
reduce erosion, keep seeds in place, and to retain consistent soil moisture for seed germination.

8. Concentrations of water flows that could cause soil erosion should be diverted to a safe outlet.
Diversions and other treatment practices must conform to the appropriate standards and
specifications of the Tennessee Erosion and Sediment Control (TDEC) Handbook.

9. The Contractor shall comply with TDEC erosion control requirements throughout the establishment
of the seeded areas.

10. Maintenance: The Contractor shall observe the growth of the seeded species and eliminate
invasive exotic vegetation until final acceptance.

11. Protect and care for seeded areas, including watering when needed, until final acceptance. This
includes repaired areas and any areas receiving supplemental applications of seed.

12. Seed all areas as shown on the plans.
13. Protect and care for seeded areas, including watering when needed, until final acceptance. This

includes repaired areas as  well as any area receiving supplemental applications of seed.
14. Seed any left over, disturbed areas following construction with turf seed. See table below for turf

seed blend.
15. Source meadow seed mix as provided below.

Meadow Seed Source: Roundstone Native Seed, LLC
Address: 99764 Raider Hollow Road, Upton, Ky. 42784
Phone: (888)531.2353

Item Name: Side Oats Grama
Source seed as shown at the website listed under the following URL:

https://roundstoneseed.com/native-grasses/97-side-oats-grama.html

Seed nurse crop in addition to Meadow Seed Mix as follows:

1. If cool season (Sept-Nov or Feb-March):  Red Clover, Oats, Hairy Vetch, Crimson Clover, Wheat,
Austrian Winter Pea, Kale (or other available Brassica)

2. If warm season (April-July):  Sudangrass, Millet, Buckwheat, Field Peas, Sunflower, Daikon, Red
Clover

Plant Schedule

Soil Percolation Test Notes
1. Dig hole 18-24" deep and  a minimum of 6" wide.
2. Fill hole with water to the top and let it drain for several hours.

Ideally, let the hole pre-wet over night and perform the test
the following day.

3. Refill hole to within a couple of inches of the top.
4. To aid in measurement, place a stick across the top of the

hole and use a second stick to mark periodic drops in water
level; mark side of hole; or mark on side of hole with nail or
stick.

5. Measure drop in water level after 30 minutes and again at 1
hour. If possible, measure the drop in water level the next day.

6. Determine drop in water level per hour. If water level in the
hole drops, more than 1 inch per hour, it is well drained and
suitable for planting.

Soil Test Notes
1. Using a shovel, dig a v-shaped hole to a depth of 6 inches;

then cut a thin slice of soil from one side of the hole. Place the
slice of soil into a plastic bucket (do not use a metal bucket as
this can skew test results). Mix the slices together and fill a
plastic sample bag with three (3) cups of soil. The sample
bags can be ziploc bags that clearly labeled with the project
name and sample number.

2. A well-mixed composite from 10 to 20 random locations from
the areas to receive plants shall be sub-sampled to make the
three (3) cup sample for each bag.

3. Mark the landscape plan to show sample locations.
4. Send the soil samples to either a private lab or the local

extension service.
5. The results of the soil test shall be sent to the Landscape

Architect for evaluation.

* All proposed plant substitutions must be approved by the Landscape Architect.
** Contractor/Owner shall confirm quantities for mulch, compost, river rock, seed, and sod.
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FD

DRAIN TRENCH

FD

LATERAL BRACING

LATERAL BRACING

2

2

4

4

5

5

6

6

B B

1

1

A A

REFDISP

3

3

DISP

4
A4.1

3
A4.1

1
A4.1

2
A4.1

13'-0" 2'-0" 2'-0" 7'-0" 3'-8"31'-0" 32'-0" 32'-0" 16'-0" 25'-0"

13'-0" 140'-0"

1'
-9

"
31

'-9
"

1'
-9

"
35

'-4
"

2'-0" 6'-0"6'-0" 16'-0" 22'-8" 16'-0" 14'-8" 16'-0" 22'-8" 16'-0" 2'

31'-0" 32'-0" 32'-0" 16'-0" 25'-0"

16
'-8

"

2'-8"

66'-8"

OFFICE
102

TLT
106

TLT
108

IT
107

KITCH.
105

EQUIPMENT
111

AUTOWASH
101

BREAKRM.
103

RECEPTION
109

ELEC.
110

DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL

1'-6" DEEP TURN 
DOWN WITH
1 #4 CONTINUOUS 
TOP AND BOTTOM

SL
O

PE
1/

4"
 P

ER
 F

O
O

T

6" PIPE BOLLARD 
FILLED W/ CONC. 
TYP.

6" PIPE BOLLARD 
FILLED W/ CONC. 
TYP.

3
A1 1

3'-0"3'-0" 14'-0"

10
'-8

"
12

'-0
"

20'-0"

3'-0"

1'
-0

"

2'
-8

" R
E

N
F

CONRETE BLOCK
MASONRY FLASHING

#5 REBAR AT 32" GROUT
ALL CELLS SOLID

4" CONCRETE
MASON UNITS

JOINT REINF. AT
16" O.C. VERTICAL

8" CONCRETE MASONRY
UNITS (PAINTED)

#5 REBAR WITH
24" LAP

12" CONCRETE
MASONRY UNITS

(2) #4 CONTINUOUS WITH #
3 TRANSVERSE AT 48" O.C.

CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTING

SLOPE

FINISH GRADE

SEAL PENETRATIONS 
AT FLASHING
1/4" X 12" ANCHOR 
32" O.C.

1/2" EXPANSION
JOINT FILLER

CONCRETE PAVING OVER
POROUS FILL
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE
VAPOR BARRIER

COMPACTED FILL
 

EXPANSION 
MATERIAL

SEALANT

METAL COPING

6"
8"

7'
-8

"

1'-0"

HYDRAULIC GREASE 
FITTING, ALENITE 
1510 -DL (TYPICAL 4 
PLACES)

1 NIPPLE WELDED TO 
PLATE

METAL COLLAR TYP. 
WELD BOTTOM 
COLLAR TO POST, BOLT 
TOP COLLAR

5" STEEL POST FILLED 
WITH CONCRETE

ALUMINUM FIXED
LOUVER GATE

1" PIPE
SLEEVE

GATE LOCKS

8" 5'-8"

3 
1/

2"
6"

6"
2 

1/
2"

6"
6"

1" NIPPLE WELDED
TO PLATE

3/4" CANE BOLT
WITH 4" HOOK

COLLARS

1/2" THICK
STEEL PLATE

1/2" BOLTS TO
FRAME

4"

2'
-0

"

1" NIPPLE WELDED
TO PLATE

3/4" CANE BOLT
WITH 4" HOOK

COLLARS

1/2" THICK
STEEL PLATE

1/2" BOLTS TO
FRAME

4"

2'
-0

"

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

1 FLOOR PLAN
A1.1

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PLAN
A1.1SCALE: 3/4"   =    1'-0"

3 DUMPSTER SECTION
A1.1SCALE: 3/4"   =    1'-0"

4 DUMSPTER ELEVATION
A1.1

5 GATE LOCK
A1.1

6 GATE POST
A1.1

N
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ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCREEN WALL SIGNAGE (BY OWNER) BACK 

ILLUMINATED LOGO & LETTERS 
- MATTE FINISH (TO BE 
PERMITTED SEPARATELY, TYP.)

ALUM.STOREFRONT
(SEE COVER SHEET FOR 
THERMAL PERFORMANCE.  
INSTALL PER MFR. SPEC'S)

PREFIN. SNAP-ON ALUM. 
COPING W./ BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED

4" CMU - MATTE 
MEDIUM GREY

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE MEDIUM 
GREY

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE BRIGHT 
GREY  

BOLLARD - MATTE 
DARK GREY 

1 2 53 4 6

±0"
LEVEL 1

±0"
LEVEL 1

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

20
'-0

"
9'

-4
"

8"
10

'-0
"

4" CMU - MATTE 
MEDIUM GREY

ALUM.STOREFRONT
(SEE COVER SHEET FOR 
THERMAL PERFORMANCE.  
INSTALL PER MFR. SPEC'S)

BOLLARD - MATTE 
DARK GREY 

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCREEN WALL

METAL CANOPY
- MATTE BRIGHT GREY

PREFIN. SNAP-ON ALUM. 
COPING W./ BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED

SIGNAGE BY OWNER BACK 
ILLUMINATED LOGO & LETTERS - 
MATTE FINISH (TO BE PERMITTED 
SEPARATELY, TYP.)

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE MEDIUM 
GREY

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE BRIGHT 
GREY  

KNOXBOX

6 5 4 2 1

±0"
LEVEL 1

±0"
LEVEL 1

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

20
'-0

"

9'
-4

"
8"

10
'-0

"

OVERHEAD 
SECTIONAL DOOR

BOLLARD - 
MATTE DARK 
GREY

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCREEN WALL

PREFIN. SNAP-ON ALUM. 
COPING W./ BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED

METAL CANOPY 
BEYOND

SIGNAGE 
BY OWNER
UPLIGHTING 
CHANNEL

4" CMU - MATTE 
MEDIUM GREY

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE BRIGHT GREY  

BA

±0"
LEVEL 1

±0"
LEVEL 1

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPE

9'
-4

"
8"

10
'-0

"

20
'-0

"

OVERHEAD 
SECTIONAL DOOR

ROOF TOP MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT SCREEN WALL

PREFIN. SNAP-ON ALUM. 
COPING W./ BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED

METAL CANOPY 
BEYOND

4" CMU - MATTE 
MEDIUM GREY

BOLLARD - MATTE 
DARK GREY 

SCREEN WALL
- MATTE BRIGHT GREY  

B A

±0"
LEVEL 1

±0"
LEVEL 1

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+9'-4"
T.O.WINDOW

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+17'-4"
LEVEL 2

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

+20'-0"
T.O.PARAPET

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

4 EAST ELEVATION
A4.1

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

1 WEST ELEVATION
A4.1

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

2 SOUTH ELEVATION
A4.1 SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

3 NORTH ELEVATION
A4.1

NOTE: FACADE TRANSPARENCY BETWEEN 2' AND 10' IS 39% / 30% REQUIRED (432 S.F GLASS / 1,120 S.F. FACADE AREA)

NOTE: FACADE TRANSPARENCY BETWEEN 2' AND 10' IS 30% / 30% REQUIRED (86 S.F GLASS / 283 S.F. FACADE AREA)
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Date Filed

9/27/2024

Applicant Name

File Number(s)

11-D-24-SU

Meeting Date (if applicable)

11/14/2024

109 I A 006, 00701, 00702, 00703 

Parcel ID

0 CHAPMAN HWY  / 3303 CHAPMAN HWY

Property Address

Development Request

  CORRESPONDENCE

  CURRENT PROPERTY INFO

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

All correspondence related to this application should be directed to the approved contact listed below.

Owner Name (if different) Owner Address Owner Phone / Email

Name / Company

Address

Phone / Email

Stuart Anderson, AIA

2.08 acres

Tract Size

Septic (Y/N)Sewer Provider Water Provider

Knoxville Utilities BoardKnoxville Utilities Board

Development Plan

Planned Development

Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Concept Plan

Final Plat Plan Amendment

Sector Plan

City OYP / County 
Comp Plan

Rezoning

DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION ZONING

Stuart Anderson George Armour Eqart Architect

404 Bearden Park Circle Knoxville TN 37919

865-602-7771 / SANDERSON@GEORGEEWART.COM

PO Box 9330 Knoxville TN 37940 865-577-1750Wayland-Goodman Properties LP

No

Affiliation

Architect

Part of Parcel (Y/N)?

Planning strives to provide community members with information about upcoming cases in a variety of ways. In addition 
to posting public notice signs, our agency encourages applicants to provide information and offer opportunities for 
dialogue related to their upcoming case(s). We require applicants to acknowledge their role in this process.

Sign and return the Public Notice and Community Engagement form with this application.

Printed 10/21/2024 2:06:59 PM11-D-24-SU



Please Print

Date

9/27/2024

Property Owner Signature

Applicant Signature

ATTACHMENTS

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Fee 1

Fee 2

Fee 3

Total

$1,600.00

  DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

  SUBDIVSION REQUEST

  ZONING REQUEST

  STAFF USE ONLY

  AUTHORIZATION

Development Plan Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Related City Permit Number(s)

Related Rezoning File Number

Pending Plat File Number

Planned Development

Automatic Carwash

Proposed Subdivision Name

Total Number of Lots CreatedUnit / Phase Number

Attachments / Additional Requirements

Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Requests

Additional Information

Proposed Zoning

Proposed Plan Designation(s)

PLAT TYPE
Staff Review Planning Commission

Variance RequestProperty Owners / Option Holders

Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)

Traffic Impact Study

COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)

Phone  / Email

Other (specify)

Additional Information

Zoning 
Change

Plan 
Amendment

Residential Non-residential

Home Occupation (specify)

Stuart Anderson, AIA

Please Print

Date

9/27/2024Wayland-Goodman Properties LP

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property, AND 2) the application and 
all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent.

Amendment Request (Comprehensive Plan)

Printed 10/21/2024 2:06:59 PM11-D-24-SU



109IA006

109IA00701, 702, 703  

(3303 Chapman Hwy)

11-D-24-SU



$1,600.00

09/27/2024. SG

0405



FILE NUMBER

and Removal

Engagement

Engagement

Date

By signing below

Yes

Timing

Stuart H Anderson 9/27/2024

11/01/2024 11/15/2024

11-D-24-SU




